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service shall have deductions taken for the retirement fund
and upon subseguent retirement have his retirement annuity
based upon all allowable service including that upon which the
disability benefits were based. Ne persen shall ]i»e entitled to
receive disebility benefits and e retirement ennuity st the
sefme Hmes

Subd. 8 10. Disability in special -cases. Any mem-
ber, other than a non-employee member, who on June 30,
1957 (1) was totally and permanently disabled, (2) had con-
tributed to the retirment fund, either by salary deductions or
assessments to and including June 30, 1957, or who was on
authorized leave on June 30, 1957, (3) had made application
for disability -benefits, and who (4) met the allowable serv-
ice or age requirements of this subdivision, as of June 30,
1957, shall be entitled to the benefits provided by this sec-
tion retroactive-to July 1, 1957. :

Subd. 11. Retirement status at age 65. No person
shall be entitled to receive disability benefits and a public
retirement annuity at the seme time. The disabilily benefits
paid to a person hereunder shall terminate when he reaches
age 65, if he is still totally and permanently disabled. At
‘that time he shall be deemed to be on retirement status and
may at his oplion be paid either a straight life retirement
annuity as provided in section 353.29 or straight life retire-
ment annuity equal to the disability benefil paid to him be-
fore he reached age 65, whichever amount is greater. He may
wnstead of taking the straight life annuity provided herein,
however, select an optional retirement annuity as provided in
section 353.30, subdivision 3.

Sec.3. This act takes effect July 1, 1961.
Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 596—H. F. No. 830
[Coded]

An act relating to the salary and fees of probaie and
Juvenile courts in certain counties; repealing Laws 1958, Chap-
ter 539. -

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. [523.081] Judges salaries. Subdivision
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1. ' Amounts, In all counties of this state hereinafter nam-
ed the yearly salaries to be paid to the judges of the probate
court shall be as follows:

(a) In the county°of Cock, the sum of $5000.

{b) In the counties of Kanabec and Lake of the
Woods, the sum of $5500.

(c) In the counties of Big Stone, Clearwater, Hubbard,
Kittson, Mahnomen, Pennington, Red Lake, Rock, Roseau, and
Sherburne, the sum of $6000.

(d) In the counties of Grant, Stevens and Traverse,
the sum of $6300. '

(e) In the counties of Aitkin, Dodge, Pope, and Lake,
the sum of $6500.

(f) In the counties of Koochiching, Lac Qui Parle,
%incoln, Sibley, Swift, Wadena, and Wilkin, the sum of
7000,

(g) In the counties of Cass, Houston, and Murray, and
Pipestone, the sum of $7250.

(h) In the counties of Chisago, Isanti, and Marshall,
the sum of $7400.

(i) In the counties of Becker, Chippewa, Benton, Carv-
er, Cottonwood, Douglas, Jackson, Meeker, and Wabasha, and
Yellow Medicine, the sum of $7500.

(7)) In the county of Nicollet, the sum of $7800.

(k) In the counties of Le Sueur, and Lyon, the sum
of $8000.

(1)  In the counties of Carlton, Fillmore, Redwood,
Renville, Todd, Waseca, and Watonwan, the sum of $8500,
with the exeeption that if at any time all municipal courts
in Redwood county are dissolved, then the salary of the
%udgg of probate of Redwood county shall be the sum of

9400. ,

{(m) In the counties of Mille Lacs and Pine, the sum
of $8550.

{n) In the counties of Beltrami, Brown, Crow Wing,
Faribault, Kandiyohi, Wright, and Steele, the sum of $3000.
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(o) In the counties of Martin, McLeod, Morrison,
Nobles, Norman, and Scott, the sum of $9500.

p In the counties of Freeborn, Goodhue, Itasca,
Ottertail, and Polk, the sum of $10,000.

(q) In the counties of Blue Earth, Mower, Rice, and
Stearns, the sum of $12,500.

(r) In the counties of Anoka, Clay, Dakota, Olmsted,
Washington, and Winona, the sum of $13,000.

Subd. 2. Payment; fees. The salary herein provided
shall be paid by the county in equal monthly instaliments and
be in full compensation for all services rendered by him as
judge of both probate and juvenile court and in lieu of all
fees and emoluments provided by law for official services,
except fees for performing marriages and except compensa-
tion for services as a member of the youth conservation com-
mission. All fees collectible by and paid to the probate court,
except as herein provided, shall be turned over to the general
revenue fund of the county.

Subd. 3. Practice of law. No judge of the probate
court in any county having a population of 40,000 or more,
shall practice as an attorney or counselor at law, nor shall
he be a partner of any practicing attorney in the business of
his profession.

Subd. 4. Practice of law, probate matters. No judge
of the probate court shall practice law in any probate court
in the state of Minnegota.

Subd. 5. Effective date. The effective date of this
act shall be July 1, 1961.

Subd. 6. Repealer. Laws 1959, Chapter 539, and all
other laws relating to the salary and fees of probate judges
in such counties inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1961,

CHAPTER 597—H. F. No. 866

An act relating to disability benefils paid to members of
the teachers retirement association, amending Minnesoia
Statutes Sections 135.01, Subdivision 14, as amended, 135.87
as amended, 135.48, as amended.
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